2016-V-030

Project n/a

Applicant and/or Mark Baxter

Property Owner:

Appellant: Mark Baxter

Request 1: Variance to reduce the Shoreline

Protection Zone setback from 50
feet to 25 feet along Indian Bayou
to accommodate a single family
residence

(LDC 12.01.02)

Request 2: Variance to reduce the Shoreline
Protection Zone setback from 50
feet to 20 feet along the
marsh/wetlands to accommodate a
single family residence
(LDC 12.01.02)

Zoning District: R1 (Single Family Residential)

Zoning Board Request 1: Denied with a vote of

Recommendation: 3 — 3; Richardson, Reeder, &
Hawkins opposed the motion to
approve

Request 2: Denied with a vote of

3 - 3; Richardson, Reeder, &
Hawkins opposed the motion to
approve



Variance 2016-V-030

Part I. General Information:

Project/Applicant: Mark Baxter

Location: 2600 San Antonio Drive, Milton, FL

Parcel(s): 04-1S-29-0000-00701-0000

Zoned: R1 (Single Family Residential)

Request 1: Variance to reduce the Shoreline Protection Zone

setback from 50 feet to 25 feet along Indian Bayou to
accommodate a single family residence (LDC 12.01.02)

Request 2: Variance to reduce the Shoreline Protection Zone
setback from 50 feet to 20 feet along the
marsh/wetlands to accommodate a single family
residence (LDC 12.01.02)

District: Commissioner District #5

Current Conditions: Vacant; the pad of the previously approved residence
is evident

Previous Board Action: Variance 2012-V-0-051 was granted to allow reduce

the SPZ from 50 feet to 20 feet to allow the
construction of a single family residence

Part Il. Data and Analysis: (Consistency with the Land Development Code Criteria)

12.01.02 Design Standards in Areas Adjacent to Shoreline Protection Zone

A. All development shall be setback greater than or equal to fifty (50) feet from the
landward boundary of the Shoreline Protection Zone in Zone-1 and forty-five (45) feet from the
landward boundary of the Shoreline Protection Zone in Zone-2.

Variance Criteria:

2.04.00 SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS, VARIANCES AND CONDITIONAL USES: The BOA shall have the
following duties and powers:

B. No variances shall be authorized under this provision unless the Board finds that all of
the following conditions exist:

1. The special circumstances or conditions applying to the building or land in question are
peculiar to such property and do not apply generally to other land or buildings in the
vicinity.

Is this criterion met? Yes



Staff Analysis: Staff has determined that there are special circumstances regarding
the land in question. This parcel possesses unique qualities with respect to shape
and shallowness that are peculiar to such property and not to other lots within the
area. The subject property is a peninsula bounded by an open waterway (Indian
Bayou) to the northeast and a marsh (estuarine wetlands) on the south and
southwest.

Since the buildable depth of this lot is approximately 9 feet, the applicant is seeking
relief from the Ordinance which regulates development within 50 feet of the
shorelines within Santa Rosa County. The applicant wishes to construct a single
family residence on the subject property 25 from the mean high water line of Indian
Bayou and approximately 20 feet from the marsh.

The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property
right and not merely to serve as a convenience to the applicant.

Is this criterion met? Yes

Staff Analysis: The Variance request is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment
of a substantial property right and does not serve merely a convenience to the
property owner. At its widest, the buildable depth is 9 feet.

The authorization of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, the danger
of fire, imperil the public safety, unreasonably diminish or impair established property
values within the surrounding area or in any other respect impair the health, safety,
comfort, morals or general welfare of the inhabitants of Santa Rosa County.

Is this criterion met? Yes

Staff Analysis: It is not anticipated that the authorization of this Variance will impair
an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, impair the public safety, or
unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding
area. The neighboring properties within the area are located on a canal and are not

subject to the SPZ setback; the applicable setback is 25 feet for those residences.

The variance will not impair the intent of the zoning ordinance or zoning district map.

Is this criterion met? Yes

Staff Analysis: If authorized, the Variances requested will not impair the intent of
the zoning ordinance.

To permit the reduction of parking or loading requirements whenever the character or
use of a building is such as to render unnecessary the full provision of parking or loading
facilities as specified herein or whenever the strict enforcement of such provision would
impose an unreasonable hardship as contrasted with merely granting an advantage or
convenience.



Additionally, variances from access management connection standards may be granted
where the effect of the variance would be to enhance the safety or operation of the
roadway.

Is this criterion met? Not Applicable

Staff Analysis: This request does not pertain to parking or loading requirements or
access management standards.

Part lll. Additional Considerations

If the Variance is approved, are there any potential building code issues?

The residence will be required to comply with applicable Flood Plain standards and Building
Code requirements.
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implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, reliability, or suitability for any particular purpose of information or data contained in or generated from the
County Geographic Database. Additionally, the Santa Rosa Commission or any agent, servant, or employee thereof assume no liability associated with the use of

this data, and assume no responsibility to maintain it in any matter or form.
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The front of the property
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The adjacent property to the north
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Adjacent to the west

158

The southern portion of the lot and the area where a reduction to 20 feet is being
requested. If this was a “side”, the setback would only be 7 feet from the property line.
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The interior of the site and the proposed location for the residence; the previous owner
had prepared the site to construct a residence upon being granted a variance in 2012.

Looking due south towards Pensacola Bay

160 161
e -
The property across the opening to the bayou; this residence is located approximately 20 These are also across the canal to the northeast
feet from the water side of Indian Bayou; this property is at the terminus of San Clemente
and also backs up to the marshland of Indian Bayou
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Across to the north

164

This is the northern portion of the property where a Variance to reduce the setback to 25
feet is being requested; the previous owner was granted a variance to reduce the setback
to 20 feet along this side.
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Looking back to the interior of the site from the eastern tip.
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Another view of the southern portion of the property
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Another view of the interior of the site; based upon current zoning regulations, the
maximum buildable width is approximately 9 feet.

168




April 15,2016
To the Santa Rosa County Commission Board:

I, Mark Baxter, would like to appeal the boards decision made on April 14, 2016,

On not being able to build on my property at 2500/2600 San Antonio Dr.

On November 8, 2012, Santa Rosa County of Commissioners granted me a 20ft. variance
from the Indian Bayou, to build my home and said that this was a special piece of
property due to its shape and existing boat ramp. I did not realize that I had a time Limit
on the variance of the property.

I have made many improvements to the property since I purchased this piece of property.
I have had red sand brought in to raise and level the property for building as well as
cleaned up all the garbage and debris that was already there. I have had power poles
installed to the property and down the existing road to the property as well as a
transformer installed to accommodate the power and not cause and serge in power to any
existing homes in the neighborhood. 1 have also installed water and sewer lines to where
the home was going to be built. The Santa Rosa Building Inspectors department by
Bobby Burkett inspected these lines. I have had the property core drilled by NOVA
Engineering and Environmental. I had architects draw up house plans.

I 'had some medical issues come about that have slowed my progress. Since then I have
put the property up for sale, I have had numerous prospects on the property. One of the
neighbors has deterred them from buying the property on numerous occasions. Stating to
the prospective buyer that this property is not buildable and that the county stopped us in
the process. This has caused us to loose multiple prospects.

I'again have a buyer and now [ have to go thru this process again to prove that this is a
buildable piece of property.

A home built here is not going to hurt the environment or disturb the wildlife in the area,

It will encourage others to build on the vacant lots in the neighborhood. Therefore,
increasing property values and clean up the area, which will only enhance the
neighborhood. A house being built on this property will detour the loitering. In addition,
stop all the garbage left behind when they leave that could get into the saw grass and
canal,

It conclusion, I do not understand how the neighborhood could change the zoning
board’s decision, because they state it blocks their view and will diminish their property
value. | bought the property for the view and because it is a buildable piece of property. If
they wanted the view, they should have bought the property. I feel this was an unfair
ruling since [ have already invested so much time and money into this property. I would
like the Commission appeal Board to approve the 25f1, variance that we arc asking for, |
would Iike to thank you for taking the time to look over this issue.

Mark A. Baxter




Development services

Tony Gomillion ) Rhonda C. Royals

Beclie Calo, NCP
Public Service Direclor Buiding Official

Planning and Zoning Cirector

November 16, 2012

tMark Baxter
7573 Christie St
Milton, FL 32583

Re: Variance Appfication (2012-V-051)

I .- Dear Mr, Baxtar,. —- -

The Santa Rosa County Zoning Board (2B} made the following determinations at their meeting heid on
November 8, 2012, for the property focated at 2500 San Antonio Drive, Milton, Florida, and identified as

parcel number 04-15-29-0000-00701-0000:

The Variance, as presented at the meeting, to reduce the Shoreline Protection Zone setback from 50
feet from the mean high water line {MHWL} to 20 feet to accommodate a single famliiy residence as

Indicated on the site plan has been approved.

Determinations made by the Zoning Board shall be valid for a period not to exceed thirty-six {36) months
and must, therefore, be used by the applicant within the said thirty-siz {36} month period per Santa Rosa
County Land Development Code Ordinance No. 91-24, Article 2.04.03.

Any person aggrieved by any decision of the ZB, may appeal a decision of the ZB by filing an appeal with
the Planning and Zoning Department. Such appeal shall be filed within fifteen (15) calendar days of the
decision or action to be appealed. The appeal time allowance expires at the close of business on

November 23, 2012.

Aftar the appeal time allowance has successfully expired, please retain this fetter for your records and
provide a copy to your contractor, as this letter is requirad for the issuance of the Building Permit. Also,

please remove the public hearing sigr from the property.

Regards,

‘eslie Statter
Planner lit

LS/lm

Building Department
File

Santa Rosa County Public Service Complex
4051 Old Bagdad Highway, Suite 202 Milton, Florida 32583 -
\-\-‘m\".s:mr.m)s:t.fi.m}‘.'
Office: (330) 981-7000

inspectipns/Compliance Division Fax: (850) 623-1208 e  Planning/Zoning Division Fax: (850) 983-9874




1.5, DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY ELEVATION CERTIFICATE OMB No. 1660-ULUY
Expires March 31, 2012

Federal-Emizrgancy Management Agancy
Natlonal Flood tnsurancs Program Important: Read the instructions on pages 1-9.

SECTION A - PROPERTY INFORMATION ~For insurance Company Use! -
' “Policy. Number. - e

Al. Building Owner's Name BILLY COOLEY

> A2, Building Street Address (including Apl., Unit, Suite, and/or Bidg. No.) or P.0O. Route and Box No.
" SAN ANTCONIO DRIVE
City MILTON State FL ZIPCode 32583

. G_ppjpany-flﬁic Humber

Ad. Property Descrption (Lot and Block Numbers, Tax Parcel Number, Legal Description, etc.)
04-15-28-0000-00701-0000

Ad. Building Use (e.g., Residential, Non-Residenlial, Addition, Accassory, etc.) RESIDENTIAL

AS5. Latitude/Longilude: Lal. 30°31'40.6" Long. B7°08Q7,8" Horizontal Datum: (0 nwAD 1927 £ NAD 1983

AB. Altach at least 2 photographs of tha building if the Ceriificate is baing vsed to oblain flood insurance.

A7, Building Diagram Number §

A8. Far a building with a crawlspace or enclosure(s):
a} Squara footage of crawlspace or enclosura(s)
b} Mo, of parmanent Nood openings In the crawispace or b}

AD. For a bullding with an attachad garage:
sg ft a) Square footage of atlached garage g sq it
No. of parmanent fiood openings in lhe attached garage
within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade 0

L]

enclosure(s] within 1.0 foat above adjacent grade a
c) Total net area of flood openings in A8.b 0 sgin €} Total net area of Nood openings in A% 0 sq in
d} Engineered flood openings? I ves [ No d) Engineered flood openings? O Yes No
SECTION B - FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) INFORMATION
81. NFIP Communily Name & Comrnunity Number B2. County Name 1 B3 Stale
SANTA ROSA 120274 SANTA ROSA FL .
84. MapiPanal Number BS. Suffix B6. FIRM fndex B7. FIRM Panetl 88, Fiood B9, Base Flood Elevation(s) {(Zone
121130 0440 G Date Effective/Ravised Date Zone(s) AD, use base floed depth)
12-99.008 12-19-06 N AE 9 FEET
B10. indicale the source of the Basa Flood Elevation (BFE) data or base Nood depth entered in itam B9,
[J FiS Profite FIRM 3 Cemmunity Detarmined {0 Other (Describe}
811, Indicate elevallon datym used for BFE in Item B8 [ NGVD 1829 £ NAVD 1988 [J Other {Pescriba)
B12. Is the building lccaled in @ Coastal Barriar Resourcas System {CBRS) area or Otherwlse Protected Area {OPAY? O Yes &K No
Designation Date _____ {3 CBRS ] oPA

SECTION C - BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY REQUIRED)

C1. Building elevalions are based on: (X Construction Drawings® [J Bullding Undes Construction® (O Finished Construction
*A new Elevation Cerlificale will be required when construction of the building is complete.

C2. Elevallons - Zones A1-A30, AE, AH, A (with BFE), VE, V1-V30, V (with BFE), AR, AR/A, ARIAE, ARJAT-A30, AR/AH, AR/AD. Gomplete ltems G2,a-K
batow according to the building diageam specified In item A7, Use the same datum as lhe BFE,
Benchmark Uliized SEE SECTION DVertical Dalum NAVDSS
Conversion/Comments SEE SECTION D

Check the measurement used.

4}  Top of boltom floar (including basament, crawispace, or enclosure floor) 13.2.PROQPOSED [} fest 3 meters {Puerto Rico only}
b} Top ofthe next higher floor WA, [ feat [] meters (Puerto Rico only)
c}  Bollom of the iowast horjzentet structural member {V Zones only) 12.2ZPROPOSED [ fest [0 meters (Puerto Rico only}
d) Altached garage (top of slab} - N/A. {1 feet [ matars (Puerlo Rico only)
e} Lowest elevation of machinery or equipment servicing the building 12.2.PROPOSED A fest ] meters {Puerte Rico only}
(Describe type of equipment and focation in Commenls) ‘
)  Lowast adjacent (finlshed} grada next to building (LAG) 2.91, feet [C] malers (Puerlo Rico only)
g} Highes! adjacent {finished) grade next to building (HAG) 3.40. [} feet ] meters (Puerio Rico only)

h}  Lowes! adjacent grade at lowest slevation of deck or stairs, including 2,91, B feet [ meters (Puerio Rico only)
structural support

SECTION D - SBURVEYOR, ENGINEER, OR ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION

This certification is lo be slgned and sealed by a land surveyor, engineer, or architect authorized by taw to certify alevation
information. { cerify that the informetion on this Certificate ropressnts my bast efforts fo inferprel the data avallable.
! understand that any false statement may be punishable by fine or imprisonment under 18 U.S. Code, Section 1001

Woere lafitude and longitude in Section A provided by a
licensed fand surveyor? £ Yes [ No

License Number 3027

Check here if cammenis are provided on back of form.

Cedifiar's Name FRED R. THOMPSON
Titte PROFESSIONAL Company Name NORTHWEST FLORIDA LAND SURVEYING, INC.

Address 7142 BELGIUM GIRCLE “Eity PENSACOLA Slate EL ZIP Code 372508

Signat% M/é é ’ - Date 11-30-11 Telephone 850-432-1052
v M e =, r 2 A = d‘

FEMA Form 8131, Mar 09 See raverse side for continuation.

Replaces all pravious editions




J

IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information fram Sectlon A, “For.insurance Company Usa:
Building Street Address (Including Apt., Unit, Suite, andfor Bldg, No.) ar P.Q. Roula and Box No. - Policy Nuimber

SAN ANTONIO DRIVE S LU

Gity MILTONState FL ZIF Coda 32583 -Gompany. NAIC, Number

SECTION D - SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, OR ARCHITECT CERTIFIGATION (GONTINUED)

Copy both sides of this Ejgvation Certificate for {1} community official, (2) insurance agent/company, and {3} building ownear.

Comments THIS SURVEYOR ONLY CERTIFIES TO SECTIONS C AND D, AND OR SECTION PERTAINING TO SURVEYING MATTERS ONLY,
SECTIONS A AND B ARE NOT INGLUDED, AS THESE SECTIONS WERE PROPOSED ANDIOR INFORMATION PROVIDED BY OTHERS, THE
ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE REFERENCED TO NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 FROM FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF

TRANSPOFWAND BASE STATION, PROJECT NO. 18248
i s ot o

Signalure A vt S N m Date 11-3011
7’7 / x) Check here if attachments
SECTION E - BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY NOT REQUIRED) FOR ZONE AQ AND ZONE A {(WITHOUT BFE)

For Zones AG and A (without BFE), complete ftems E1-E5. If tha Certificate is Inlendsd to supporl a LOMA or LOMR-F request, complete Sagtions A, B,
&nd C. For lems E1-E4, use nalural grade, if avallable. Check the measurement used. In Puerto Rico only, enter metars.
Et1. Provide elevation Informetion for the foliowing and check the appropriate boxes to show whather the elevation s ahove or balow the highest adjacent

grade (HAG) and the lowest adjacent grade (LAG).
a) Top of battem fioor {inciuding basement, crawlispace, or enclosure) is (1 feat 1 meters (] above or [ below the HAG.
) Top of boltom flaor {including basement, crawlspace, or enclosure) is [0 feat [dmelers [ above or ] below the LAG.

E2, For Building Diagrams 6-9 with permanent flood openings provided in Section A items 8 andfor 8 (see pages 8-9 of Instructions), the next higher floot
{elevation C2.b in the diagrams} of the building fs . (Jfeet [Jmeters [J above or [ below the HAG.

E3. Aitached garage {lap of slab) is (Jfest meters [ above or [ befow the HAG.
E4. Top of plattorm of machinery andior equipment servicing the building is . (1 feat [ maters [J above or [ below the HAG.

E5. Zone AQ only: if no flood depth number is avallable, is the top of the bottom floor alevated in accordance with the communily's fleodpiain management
© ordinange? [JYes [ No [J] Unknown. The lfocal official must cerlify this information in Section G.
SECTION F - PROPERTY OWNER (OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE) GERTIFICATION
The properdy owner or owner's authorized representative who completes Seclions A, B8, and E for Zone A {without a FEMA-issued or communily-issued BFE}
ur Zone AQ must sign here. The siatements in Seclions A, 8, and E are correct fo the best of my knowledge,
Properly Owner's or Owner's Authorized Represeniative's Nama

Address Cily State ZIP Code
Signature Date Telephone
Comments

(] Check here if alachments

SECTION G - COMMUNITY INFORMATION {OPTIONAL)

The local official who ts authorized by law of ordinance to administer the communily’s floodplain management otdinance can complala Sections A, B, C {or EJ,
and G of this Efevation Cerlificate. Complete the applicabie itern{s} and sign below. Check the measurement used In Hems GB8 and GQ.

Gt. [}  Tne information in Section C was taken Fom other docurmentation that has been signad and sealed by a licensed surveyer, engineer, or architact who
ia authorizod by law to cerify elavation information. {indicate tha source and date of the alevation data in the Commants area below.)

G2. 3 A community efficial completed Section £ for a building tocated In Zong A {without a FEMA-issued or communily-issued BFE} or Zone AQ,
G3.[]  The followirg informatlon {ltems G4-GO} Is provided for community floodplain management purposes.

[ G4, Permit Number G§. Date Penmnit Issyed J GE. Date Cenfficate Of Compllance/Occupancy ssued
G7. This permit has been fssued for: [ Naw Construction £ Substantial improvement
G8. Efevation of as-built lowest fioor {including basament} of tha buitding: . [0 feet [J meters {PR) Datum
G9. BFE or {in Zone AC) dapth of flouding at the building site: . 0] feet [ meters (PR) Datum
G10. Community's design fleed elevation . (] teer O meters (PR) Daium
Local OFficial's Name Title
Community Name Telephone
Signaturs Date )
Cammeants "

[J Gheck here if altachments




Edmisten & Assocnates

Ecological Consultants

May 7, 2013

Mr. Mark BaXter
7573 Christie Street
Milton, FL 32583

RE: Preliminary Wetland Jurisdictional Determination: 2500 San Antonio Street, Parcel
number 04-15-29-0000-00701-0000

Dear Mr. Baxter

Edmisten & Associates has completed an assessment of the jurisdictional wetlands on

_ the property identified as parcel number 04-15-29-0000-00701-0000 by the Santa Rosa
County Property Appraiser. This assessment included an analysis of plant
communities, wetland hydrology indicators and soils in accordance with federal and
state procedural guidelines. These analyses resulted in the identification of wetland
within the jurisdiction of both the US Army Corps of Engineers (COE) and the Florida
‘Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP). There was a clear demarcation of the
upland wetland boundary that appeared to be old fill. The wetland criteria keyed on the
areas that had a minimum of 4" of clean fill over the naturaf soil proﬁte The boundary of
this jurisdictional area was identified in the field with red surveyors’ flagging and located

- via GPS. The boundary is further depicted on the enclosed 2010 aerial photograph.

- A wetland delineation performed by an ecological consultant represents the professional
opinion of the scientist that performed the work. Only the regulatory agencies can
establish a legal and binding jurisdictional boundary. While we are confident in the
accuracy of our work, officlal verification of our delineation will take place during the
permitting process shouid you submit a permit application. Wetland permitting in
Northwest Florida is a complicated process that is easiest to discuss in person, We are
availabie to'consult with you regarding permitting and development options if you wish.

We appreciate this opportumty to be of service. If you have any quest;ons about this
property or wetland issues in general, we will be happy to assist.

. Respectfully,
K Edmlsten & Assoc:ates

4 (7

PRl

“8&an O'Toole
Ecological Consultant

General Partner
000.913]dreporl05072013

850-435-9367 | Fax850-435-6892 | 111-A South Devilliers Street | Pensacola, Florida 32502 | www.edmisten.com




Edmisten & Associates
111-A South Devilliers Street
Pensacola, FL 32502

Bill To:

Mark Baxter
7873 Christie Street
Milton, FL. 32583

Invoice

Date Invoice #
5712013 8299
Terms Project

Due on receipt

0000-913 Baxter, Mark

Serviced

Description

Amount

5/7/2013

Preliminary Wetland Jurisdictional Determination for parcel
04-15-29-0000-00701-0000 In Santa Rosa County.

200.00

Total

$200.00

111-A South Deviltiers Street Pensaccia, FL 32507

Fax: 850-435-6802




Edmisten & Associates Le g e n d

Ecological Consuoliants
1314 South Devilliers Street
i Pensacolas, Florlda 32502

Wetland

100 Feet Parcel Boundary
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ENGINEERING AND
ENVIRONMENTAL -

Professional Services Agreement

Date: . Novemper 12,2012 - " Proposal Number: 08475-G
PROJECT NAME AND ADDRESS! CLIENT NAME AND ADDRESS:
BANTER RESIDENCE

MR. MARK BAXTER

7573 Christie Street
Milton, Florida 32583

2500 San Antonio Drive
Santa Rosa County, Florida

Emailr Mark. Baxter@oldcastle.com
Phone:  770-401-1301

Fax:

Geotechnical Serviees (2@30° deep SPT borings with drill rig, provide geotechnical report
with pile foundation recommendations)

Accepted
Geotechnical Services as outlined herein - Lump SUIM vreereevrreeieesnrrians $ 1,200.00 ]
Add Alternate (extend borings to 50° I Warranted) oo s $500,00 []

Note: The costs for additional, requested and/or authorized services will be invoiced in
accordance with the attached Geotechnical Services Schedule of Fees.

All work provided by NOVA will be governed by the attached General Terms and Conditions.
NOVA will invoice monthly and our payment terms are net 30 days. This proposal is valid for 90
days.

If this proposal is acceptable, please sign and return this professional service agreement and
attached proposal via weantrell@usanova.coih Or fax to (850) 249-6683.

AUTHORIZED BY: INVOICE TO:
Signature Firm
Name Name

Address
Title

Federal Tax 1D
Pate




NORTHWEST FLORIDA LAND

SURVEYING INC | nvo ice
142 BELGIUM CIRCLE Date Invoice &
PENSACOLA, FL. 32526

11/20/2012 2012-5303
Biil To
MARK BAXTER
Project
18248
Description - N Amount

ELEVATION CERTIFICATE FOR PARCEL AT SAN ANTONIO DRIVE, APO OF 4-18-29 SANTA 225.00

ROSA COUNTY FLORIDA.

Toftal $225.00
A PERIODIC RATE OF 1,5% PER MONTH WILL BE ADDED TO BALANCES OVER P tS!C dtS
30 DAYS. THIS IS AN ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE OF 18% aymen redi $0.00

Balance Due £225.00




GULF POWER COMPANY . Date : 18-Jul-2012 02:36 PM

INVOICE
BILLING TYPE: FIXED BUSINESS CODE :
APPLICANT : MARK BAXTER
DATE :
BILLTO: MARK BAXTER
ADDRESS : 2500 SAN ANTONIO DR
CITY : MILTON STATE: FL ZIP: 32583
REF. NUMBER : 15812
WORK ORDER # : 33A1Y3
NESB ACCOUNT NUMBER :
JOB DESCRIPTION : NEW 200A UG SERVICE, AT&T TO REPLACE 1-40'/5 WITH 1-40'/3, INSTALL 2-40'/5 POLES. GPCO TO INSTALL 1-TWIN

HELIX ANCHOR WITH 2-3/8" DOWN GUYS, TRANSFER TO NEW 40'/3 AT&T POLE, INSTALL 518° 1-#2 AAAC PRI/NEU,
BORE 70' 1-2" PRIMARY DUCT AND TIE INTQ 140" OF 2" CUSTOMER INSTALLED PRIMARY DUCT, INSTALL 210" 1-1/0
UG PRIMARY, 1-1PH PRIMARY RISER, 1-25 KVA PADMOUNT, 8 50" 1/0 UG TPX SERVICE ON BLANKET. ; ; CUSTOMER
TO PAY $2,809 (OH CIAC) + $4,282 (UG - OH CIAC) = $7,091,

Ny

TOTAL PRICE : $7,091.00 m
1y Ul %

PAID IN ADVANCE : N 2oy
A [7/

REMINDER : Payment must be received before work can be scheduled, and please allow two weeks for construction to commence.

Forward payment to : GULF POWER COMPANY
5120 DOGWOOD DRIVE
MILTON, FL 32570

THIS INVOICE 1S ONLY GOCD FCOR 180 DAYS FROM




Comments

Recelved

2016-V-030



Letter to Zoning Board

April 14,2016, Case 2016-v-030 Brandi Whitehurst

QOutline of Problems with granting variance.

l. Application-General Information-Conditions of Granting Variance ERRORS
A. Current Condition listed is incorrect. There is no pad of previousiy approved residence.
B. Filing- notification errors, deadlines ignored, rules not followed

1. On the website, the deadline for this meeting, one had to submit an application by
March 3. The application is dated March 17.

2. 2 weeks prior notification is required to adjacent properties within 150'. We were
not notified within this time period.

3. an ammended section came in the mail 2 days prior to hearing. no time to research
this new request.

The department staff DOES NOT FOLLOW COUNTIES OWN GUIDELINES. Why not? The
applicant works for the county. Is there special treatment here?? This seems like it is being
pushed through at the expense of fairness to the whole picture, and those who oppose it.

C. Variance criteria states that ALL criteria must be met.

Part 1 states a 9' maximum building depth exists. This is known by all who have ever Jooked at
it seriously. The property is currently NOT A BUILDABLE LOT. It has not been a buildable lot,
Many have looked at it and placed their decisions on purchasing it and/or other properties on
the fact that it is unbuildable.. Realtors tell prospective buyers that is it unbuildable, so other
properties' views will not be diminished. Many have not purchased the lot for this reason.

Criterion number 3 states it can't unreasonably diminish or impair property values of
surrounding area. GRANTING VARIANCE DEFINITELY LOWERS PROPERTY VALUES OF
NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES. Proof is easy to demonstrate, as prospective buyer would not
buy this property if it it did not have that view. Other properties are available without these
restrictions, and are less money. Why not build on one of those? The only believable reason
that someone wouid want to build on that lot, is that they want the view, at the expense of
the surrounding properties, Value in real estate is mostly LOCATION, LOCATION, LOCATION,

D. Part Il of criterion section. There are many other building issues and concerns.

-natural growth at property edge




-lowlying elevation,-much dirt will be needed to be brought in

-proximity to sawgrass- problems with controlled burns, and unprotectable with
wildfires, etc.

H. Issues with COASTAL MANAGEMENT/CONSERVATION, SHORELINE PROTECTION ZONE

A. Read PURPQOSE on section 12.00.00 "The purpose of this article is to provide
regulations, standards and devices NECESSARY to protect coastal resources, mitigate negative

impacts upon natural resources, protect lives and property,.....

B. Sections E and K, have not been enforced by county to date although complaints
have been made, Why would they enforce any new works?

1-only suitable piace to put a red dirt/clay mixis under driveway (capped in 7
days) and foundation{capped in 45 days). 4 YEARS LATER, THIS HAS NOT BEEN ENFORCED, IS A
CONTINUED PROBLEM. A complaint was made. Code enforcement officer to us, incorrectly,
that this was a buildable lot, and that they would let the red dirt issue slide if they put up a
cloth barrier and seed it. THE WAS ALL DONE BEFORE THE LAST VARIANCE WAS REQUESTED,
ILLEGALLY!

C. there are 18 pages of conditions and comments dealing with this document. If the
rules haven't been enforced to date, how can we expect the county to protect us now?

1. GENERAL VIEWS

A.Rules are in place for reasons. We expect the government, who established these
rules, to follow them|

B. This is a NON BUILDABLE PROPERTY . THE COUNTY HAS NO BUSINESS TURNING IT
INTO ONE AT THE EXPENSE OF CURRENT PROPERTY OWNERS, AND THE ENVIRNMENT,
AGAINST THE WISHES OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD.

C. Fairness to many others who built and followed all the rules and ordinances. They
were made to comply. WHY CHANGE IT NOW??? AND FOR WHOM?7??




D. The lot Is in a very environmentally sensitive area, and Indian Bayou is the last bayou
not fully developed on this peninsula, below I-10. It is a beautiful, pristine wetfand, full of

wildlife. It should be perserved.
Submitted by Gary and Diane Netms

2613 Bayshore Parkway, Milton,Fl 32583




Leslie Statler

From: Kenneth Tebay <tebay@bellsouth.net>
Sent: Friday, April 08, 2016 10:03 PM

To: Leslie Statler

Subject: 2016-V-030

Dear Ms Statler

| am writing to request that a shoreline protection zone variance not be approved for 2016-V-030.
The shoreline protection zone reduces erosion, provides habitat, captures nutrients and toxins,
absorbs wave energy, improves water quality, and is a corridor for animals along the shoreline.

If the property owner's request should be approved, | hope that they will be encouraged to reduce
further ecological impacts by not hardening the shoreline.

Respectfully,
Carole Tebay
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	ADPEB3B.tmp
	U12.01.02U UDesign Standards in Areas Adjacent to Shoreline Protection Zone
	A. All development shall be setback greater than or equal to fifty (50) feet from the landward boundary of the Shoreline Protection Zone in Zone-1 and forty-five (45) feet from the landward boundary of the Shoreline Protection Zone in Zone-2.
	UVariance Criteria:
	U2.04.00  SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS, VARIANCES AND CONDITIONAL USESU:  The BOA shall have the following duties and powers:
	B.  No variances shall be authorized under this provision unless the Board finds that all of the following conditions exist:
	1. The special circumstances or conditions applying to the building or land in question are peculiar to such property and do not apply generally to other land or buildings in the vicinity.
	Is this criterion met?   Yes
	2. The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right and not merely to serve as a convenience to the applicant.
	Is this criterion met?    Yes
	Staff Analysis:  The Variance request is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right and does not serve merely a convenience to the property owner.  At its widest, the buildable depth is 9 feet.
	3. The authorization of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, the danger of fire, imperil the public safety, unreasonably diminish or impair est...
	Is this criterion met?   Yes
	4. The variance will not impair the intent of the zoning ordinance or zoning district map.
	Is this criterion met?   Yes
	5. To permit the reduction of parking or loading requirements whenever the character or use of a building is such as to render unnecessary the full provision of parking or loading facilities as specified herein or whenever the strict enforcement of su...
	Additionally, variances from access management connection standards may be granted where the effect of the variance would be to enhance the safety or operation of the roadway.
	Is this criterion met?   Not Applicable





